Godrej Properties Limited Regd. Office: Godrej One, 5th Floor, Pirojshanagar, Eastern Express Highway, Vikhroli (E), Mumbai – 400 079. India

Tel.: + 91-22-6169 8500 Fax: + 91-22-6169 8888

Website: www.godrejproperties.com

CIN: L74120MH1985PLC035308

December 09, 2021

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051

Ref: BSE - Script Code: 533150, Scrip ID: GODREJPROP

BSE - Security Code - 959822 - Debt Segment

NSE - GODREJPROP

Sub: Newspaper Advertisement - Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III Part A Para A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed copies of the newspaper advertisement intimating the date of final hearing for sanction of the Scheme of Amalgamation of Ceear Lifespaces Private Limited ('the Transferor Company') with Godrej Properties Limited ('the Transferee Company') and their respective Shareholders ('the Scheme' or 'this Scheme'), published by the Company in Business Standard and Navshakti. The Mumbai Bench of National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) vide order dated November 26, 2021, has fixed the final hearing on December 22, 2021.

This is for your information and records.

Yours truly,

For Godrej Properties Limited

Surender Varma

Company Secretary & Chief Legal Officer

Enclosed as above

BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL BENCH, AT MUMBAI COMPANY SCHEME PETITION NO. 90 OF 2021

IN

COMPANY SCHEME APPLICATION NO. 1150 OF 2020

In the matter of the Companies Act, 2013

AND

In the matter of Sections 230 to 232 of the Gompanies Act, 2013 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013

AND

In the matter of Scheme of Amagamation of Ceear Lifespaces Private Limited ("the Transferor Company") with Godre Properties Limited ("the Transferee Company") and their respective Shareholders ("the Scheme") and their respective

CEEAR LIFEPSACES PRIVATE LIMITED,

a company incorporated under the provisions of Companies Act. 2013 having its registered address at Godrej One, 5th Floor, Pirojshanagar Eastern Express Highway, Vikhroli (East) Mumbai - 400 079, Maharashtra, India. CIN: U45200MH2017PTC295706

.....First Petitioner Company

GODREJ PROPERTIES LIMITED, a company incorporated under the provisions of Companies Act, 1956 having its registered address at Godrej One, 5th Floor, Pirojshanagar Eastern

Express Highway, Vikhroli (East)
Mumbai - 400 079, Maharashtra, India
CIN: - L74120MH1985PLC035308

... Second Petitioner Company

(Collectively referred to as the 'Petitioner Companies')

NOTICE OF HEARING OF PETITION

A Petition under Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013 for an order sanctioning the Scheme of Amalgamation of Ceear Lifespaces Private Limited ("the Transferor Company") with Godrej Properties Limited ("the Transferoe Company") and their respective Shareholders ("the Scheme" or 'this Scheme"), was presented by the Petitioner Companies on 25th day of May. 2021 and vide order dated November 25, 2021, the said petition is fixed for hearing before the Mumbai Bench of National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) on Desember 22, 2021.

Any person desirous of supporting or opposing the said Petition should send to the Advocate of the Petitioner Companies, a notice of his/her intention, signed by him/her or his/her advocate, with his/ her name and address. so as to reach the Advocate for the Petitioner Companies not later than two days before the date fixed for the hearing of the Petition. Where he/she seeks to oppose the petition, the grounds of opposition or a copy of his/her affidavit shall be furnished with such notice.

A copy of the Petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any person requiring the same on payment of the prescribed charges for the same.

Dated this 09th day of December, 2021.

Hemant Sethi & Co

Sd/-

Advocates for the Petitioner Companies 309, New Bake House, Maharashtra, Chamber of Commerce Ln, Kala Ghoda, Fort, Mumbai - 430923 राष्ट्रीय कंपनी विधी न्यायाधिकरण, मुंबई न्यायपीठासमोर कंपनी योजना दावा क्र ९०/२०२९ मध्ये

कंपनी योजना अर्ज क्र ११५०/२०१९ कंपनी कायदा, २०१३ च्या बाबतीत

आणि

कंपनी कायदा २०१३च्या कलम २३० ते २३२ आणि कंपनी कायदा २०१३च्या अन्य लागू तरतुर्दीच्या प्रकरणानुसार,

आणि

सीअर लाईफस्पेसेस प्रायट्हेट लिमीटेड ('हस्तांतरकर्ता कंपनी') यांचे गोदरेज प्रॉपर्टीज लिमीटेड ('हस्तांतरिली कंपनी') सोबत एकत्रीकरण आणि त्यांचे संबंधित सममाग्धारक यांच्याबाबत ('योजना किंवा ही योजना')

सीअर लाईफरपेसेस प्रायब्हेट लिमीटेड, कंपनी कायद्रा, २०१३ च्या तरतूर्दीनुसार निर्मित कंपनी ज्यांचे नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय गोदरेज वन, ५वा मजला, पिरोजशानगर पूर्व दुतगती मार्ग, विक्रोळी (पूर्व), मुंबई-४०० ०७९, महाराष्ट्र, पारत येथे आहे. सीआयएन: यूरु५२०० एमएच२०१७पीटीसी२९५७०६

.... प्रथम याचिकाकर्ता कंपनी

गोदरेज प्रॉपर्टीज लिमीटंड, कंपनी कायदा, १९५६ च्या तरतूर्दीनुसार लिमिंत कंपनी ज्यांचे नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय गोदरेज वन, ५वा मजला, पिरोजशानगर पूर्व दुतगती मार्ग, विक्रोळी (पूर्व), मुंबई-४०००७९, महाराष्ट्र, भारत येथे आहे. सीआयएन: एल७४१२०एमएच१९८५पीएलसी०३५३०८

.... द्वितीय याचिकाकर्ता कंपनी

(एकत्रितरित्या याचिकाकर्त्या कंपन्या असे संबोधले जाईल)

याचिका सुनावणीची सूचना

कंपनी कायदा,२०१३ च्या खंड २३० ते २३२ अंतर्गत सीअर लाईफरपेसेस प्रायव्हेट लिमीटेड ('हस्तांतरकर्ता कंपनी') यांचे गोदरेज प्रॉपर्टीज लिमीटेड ('हस्तांतरित कंपनी') सोबत एकत्रीकरण आणि त्यांचे संबंधित सममागधारक ('योजना किंवा ही योजनां') यांच्या आदेशासाठी याधिकाकर्त्यां कंपन्यांनी २५ मे, २०२१ रोजी याधिका दाखल केलेली होती आणि नोव्हेंबर २६,२०२१च्या आदेशानुसार सदर याविका राष्ट्रीय कंपनी कायदा न्यायासन (एनसीएलटी) यांच्या मुंबई खंडपीठासमोर डिसेंबर २२,२०२१ रोजी सुनावणी करण्यासाठी निश्चित करण्यात आलेली आहे.

सद्र याचिकेबाबत समर्थन किंवा विरोध असणा-या कोणीही व्यक्तींनी त्याच्या/तिच्या हेतूबद्दलची सूचना स्वतः में नाव आणि पत्ता यासह स्वतः च्या किंवा तिच्या/त्याच्या वकीलांच्या सहीसह याचिकाकर्त्या कंपन्यांच्या वकीलांकडे याचिकेच्या सुनावणीच्या तगरखेच्या दोन दिवस आधी पोहोचेल अशा प्रकारे पाठवावी. ज्यामध्ये तिचे/त्याचे याचिकेच्या विरोधाबाबतचे मुद्दे किंवा तिच्या/त्याच्या प्रतिकापत्राची प्रत सूचनेसोबत जोडलेली असावी.

कोणाही व्यक्तीस या याचिकेच्या प्रतीची आवश्यकता असल्यास याबाबतचे विहीत शुल्क प्रदान केल्यानंतर निम्नस्वाक्षरीद्राराद्वारे ती उपलब्ध करून दिली जाईल.

दिनांक ०९ डिसेंबर , २०२१ या दिवशी

हेमंत सेठी आणि कं

सही/-याचिकाकर्त्या कंपन्यांचे वकील, ३०९, न्यू बेक हाऊस, महाराष्ट्र चेंबर ऑफ कॉमर्स लेन, काळा घोडा, फोर्ट, मुंबई – ४०००२३